 Kessler-Ellis Products • 10 Industrial Way East • Eatontown, NJ 07724 • 800-631-2165 or 732-935-1320 • www.kep.com  Kessler-Ellis Products • 10 Industrial Way East • Eatontown, NJ 07724 • 800-631-2165 or 732-935-1320 • www.kep.com
Multi-Function Flow Computer
•	 “EZ Setup”- Guided Setup for First Time Users
•	 Liquid, Gas, Steam and Heat Flow Equations
•	 Utility Metering
•	 Menu Selectable Hardware & Software Features
•	 Internal Data Logging Option
•	 Isolated Pulse, Analog and Relay Outputs

(16)
Fig. 2: Wall Mount (“W” mounting option) Dimensions
Ordering Information
Example	 ST2	 L	 1	 0	 P	 M
Series:
	 ST2 = Flow Computer
Display Type:
	 L= LCD
	 O= OLED
	 V= VFD
Input Power:
	 1= 85 to 276 VAC
	 3= 24 VDC (16 to 48 VDC)
Network Card:
	 0= None
	 1= RS485/Modbus
	 3= COM CARD with Multi-Protocol
	 Specify protocol (example: 3 BAC/IP)
	 BAC/IP = BACnet IP
	 BACMS/TP = BACnet MS/TP
	 MOD/IP = Modbus TCP/IP
	 METASYS/N2 = Metasys N2
	 ABDF1 = AB DF1
	 ABETH/IP = AB EtherNet/IP
	 4= COM CARD with LonWorks Protocol
	 Specify protocol (example: 4 LONWORKS)
	 Factory configuration of network  card settings
Mounting:
	 P= Panel Mount
	 N= NEMA 4 Wall Mount (see MS811)
	 W= NEMA 12/13 Wall Mount w/ Clear Cover
	 E= Explosion Proof (No Button Access)
Options:
	 1 = Peak Demand
	 2 = AGA NX-19 calculation for natural gas
	 3 = Three Relays
	 4 = Stacked DP option
	 5 = Datalogger option (consult factory)
	 6 = Stack Emissions Controller option
	 7 = Manifold Flowmeter Controller option
	 9 = 3 Relay Super Chip (options 1, 2, 4, 6,7)
	 10 = 2 Relay Super Chip (options 1, 2, 4, 6,7)
	 13 = Superchip; 2 relay, Positive heat only
	 14 = Superchip; 3 relay, Positive heat only
	 22 = Superchip; 2 relay, For use with 4 terminal multi-variable
		  vortex meters
	 26 = Superchip; 3 relay, For use with 4 terminal multi-variable
		  vortex meters
	 TM = Trap monitor RS485 network card
	 IM = Internal Modem
	 IM-56K = 56K Internal Secure Modem
	 M = Modem Power Option
	 ET= Extended Temperature LCD Display
	 TB= RS485 Terminal Block for Panel Mount Enclosure
	 TU = Translation Utility Disk
Accessories:
ST2 SETUP PRO - Advanced setup software for ST2 family
OPC/DDE Server for RS232 Port available, see KWP-UCOND0-PRD
OPC/DDE Server for Modbus Suite available, see KWP-MDBUS0-PRD
Modem Available, see MPP-56KN, MPP-2400 and MPP-2400N
Serial printer available, see P20, P220, P295
Ethernet Port Server available, see IEPS
RS-422/485 to RS-232 Communication Adaptor available, see CA285
RS232 Extender Cable: P/N=13220-<length in inches>
Remote metering and data collection software available, see TROLlink